

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERAD ALLEN PICKERING,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Colorado

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Douglas K. Wilson
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Ryann Hardman
DEPUTY STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
1300 Broadway
Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Factual background 4

 B. Procedural history..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

I. The Colorado Supreme Court’s due process
holding squarely contravenes this Court’s
precedent, as well as case law from numerous
lower courts..... 12

 A. Legal background..... 12

 B. The conflict 16

II. It is vital that this Court correct the Colorado
Supreme Court’s error..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Colorado Supreme
Court concerning question presented..... 1a

APPENDIX B, Opinion of the Colorado Court of
Appeals concerning the question presented.....22a

APPENDIX C, Opinion of the Colorado Court of
Appeals concerning other issues.....30a

APPENDIX D, Order of the Colorado Court of Appeals concerning scope of appeal on remand 41a

APPENDIX E, Order of the Colorado Supreme Court denying review after remand 46a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barone v. State</i> , 858 P.2d 27 (Nev. 1993).....	18
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Hilbert</i> , 382 A.2d 724 (Pa. 1978).....	18
<i>Connolly v. Commonwealth</i> , 387 N.E.2d 519 (Mass. 1979)	18
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	23
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	3
<i>In re Doe</i> , 390 A.2d 920 (R.I. 1978).....	18
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	3, 14
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	9, 15, 21
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977)	22
<i>Holloway v. McElroy</i> , 632 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Humanik v. Beyer</i> , 871 F.2d 432 (3d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montoya v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 676 (Colo. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	23
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	23
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	2, 13, 14
<i>People v. Fink</i> , 574 P.2d 81 (1978)	6
<i>People v. Lara</i> , 224 P.3d 388 (Colo. App. 2009)	7
<i>People v. Pickering</i> , No. 10SC446	1, 11, 20, 23
<i>Pickering v. Colorado</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2429 (2012)	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Auchampach</i> , 540 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1995)	17
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 579 A.2d 479 (Vt. 1990)	19
<i>State v. Camara</i> , 781 P.2d 483 (Wash. 1989)	7, 8
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 338 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1983)	18
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 233 P.3d 476 (Utah 2010)	19
<i>State v. Hage</i> , 595 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 1999)	7

<i>State v. Moore</i> , 585 A.2d 864 (N.J. 1991)	18
<i>State v. Oglesby</i> , 585 A.2d 916 (N.J. 1991)	21
<i>State v. Powdrill</i> , 684 So. 2d 350 (La. 1996)	18
<i>State v. Schulz</i> , 307 N.W.2d 151 (Wis. 1981)	18
<i>State v. W.R.</i> , 336 P.3d 1134 (Wash. 2014)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Deleveaux</i> , 205 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 285 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , 225 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000)	7, 17
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 473 F.3d 401 (1st Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Prather</i> , 69 M.J. 338 (C.A.A.F. 2011)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 932 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. Solorzano-Rivera</i> , 368 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Toney</i> , 27 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Unser</i> , 165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999)	18

United States v. Westbrook,
780 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 2015)18

Ward v. State,
438 N.E.2d 750 (Ind. 1982)19

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) *passim*

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, Due Process
Clause..... *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-501(8)5

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-704.....1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-704(4)6, 7, 8, 22

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-104.....5

Other Authorities

Colorado Jury Instructions, Criminal H:13
(Model Crim. Jury Instructions Comm.
of the Colo. S. Ct. 2016).....22

LaFave, Wayne R., Substantive Criminal Law
(2d ed. 2003).....2, 3

LaFave, Wayne R., Substantive Criminal Law
(2d ed. 2003 & Supp. 2011)17
